

02 751 NOV 12 2002

No. 02- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SUN PRAIRIE, A PARTNERSHIP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEAL A. McCALEB, ASSISTANT SECRETARY – INDIAN  
AFFAIRS, GALE A. NORTON, SECRETARY OF THE  
INTERIOR, ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE, CONCERNED  
ROSEBUD AREA CITIZENS, SOUTH DAKOTA PEACE  
AND JUSTICE CENTER, PRAIRIE HILLS AUDUBON  
SOCIETY, and HUMANE FARMING ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GREGORY A. FONTAINE  
*General Counsel*

SUN PRAIRIE, A PARTNERSHIP  
7900 International Drive  
Suite 200  
Bloomington, MN 55425  
(952) 851-5545

MICHAEL J. WAHOSKE  
*Counsel of Record*

MARK R. KASTER  
JEFFREY S. DILLEN  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 340-2600

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

177244



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Table of Appendices .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	9
I. This case concerns a threshold question of fundamental importance to the development of tribal trust property .....	10
II. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with this Court's precedent .....	14
A. Sun Prairie has standing as a regulated party .....	15
B. Sun Prairie has statutorily protected interests .....	19
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Service Orgs. Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	14, 15, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	14, 17, 21
<i>Chuska Energy Co. v. Mobil Explor. &amp; Produc.</i> <i>N. Am., Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	14, 21
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	17
<i>Cotovsky-Kaplan Physical Therapy Associates Ltd.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 507 F.2d 1363 (7th Cir. 1975) ...	17
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust</i> <i>Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	19
<i>Pershing Park Villas Homeowners Ass'n v. United</i> <i>States Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>San Xavier Dev. Auth v. Charles</i> , 237 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Schmit v. Int'l Finance Management Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 498 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Sessions Inc. v. Morton</i> , 348 F. Supp. 694 (C.D. Cal. 1972), <i>judgment aff'd</i> , 491 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	15
<i>Stock West Corp. v. Lujan</i> , 982 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>W. Shoshone Bus. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Webster v. United States</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1544 (D. Mont. 1992) .....	18
<b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	5-6, 14
Indian Long Term Leasing Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 396, 415-415d .....	18, 20
Indian Financing Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1451 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11

## Cited Authorities

	Page
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 450 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 461 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Indian Tribal Economic Development and Contract Encouragement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-179, 114 Stat. 46 .....	1, 20
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470 .....	6
Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act, 25 U.S.C. § 4101 .....	11
Native American Business Development, Trade Promotion, and Tourism Act of 2000 25 U.S.C. §§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1(a) .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 81 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 415 .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	6
25 C.F.R Part 2 .....	3
25 C.F.R. Part 162 .....	5, 16, 17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....	3
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. App. P. 43(c)(2) .....	6
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 35.3 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 84-1093 (1955) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 106-501 (2000), <i>reprinted in</i> 2000 U.S.C.C.A.N. 69-74 .....	20
Presidential Proclamation No. 7500, 3 C.F.R. 305 (2001) .....	11
U.S. Census Bureau; <i>Income and Poverty in 1999: 2000, (Table) GCT-P14, Data Set: Summary File 3 (SF 3); Geographic Area: United States- American Indian and Alaska Native Area, and Alaska Native Regional Corporation</i> (last visited November 6, 2002) < <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bf/_lang=en_vt_name=DEC_2000_SF3_U_GCTP14_US14_geo_id=01000US.html">http:// factfinder.census.gov/bf/_lang=en_vt_name= =DEC_2000_SF3_U_GCTP14_US14_geo_id= 01000US.html</a> > .....	2
